BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 415.16, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 3. A statutory or home rule charter city or county may impose a reasonable residency requirement on persons employed as volunteers or as members of a nonprofit firefighting corporation if there is a demonstrated, job-related necessity. The residency requirement must be related to response time and established without regard to political subdivision boundaries.

Approved May 23, 1985

## CHAPTER 198 - S.F.No. 1202

An act relating to environment; requiring the commissioner of health to monitor the quality of water in private water wells in the metropolitan area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 473.845, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 473.845, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. WATER SUPPLY MONITORING. Up to ten percent of the money in the fund may be appropriated to the commissioner of health for water supply monitoring. The commissioner shall monitor the quality of water in public water supply wells and may monitor private water supply wells in the metropolitan area that may be affected by their location in relation to a facility for mixed municipal solid waste. Testing under this subdivision must be for substances not funded under the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.

Approved May 23, 1985

## CHAPTER 199 - S.F.No. 1220

An act relating to the city of Wadena; permitting the establishment of a port authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. WADENA; PORT AUTHORITY.

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

The city of Wadena may establish a port authority commission that has the same powers as a port authority established under Minnesota Statutes, section 458.09, or other law. If the city establishes a port authority commission, the city shall exercise all the powers relating to the port authority granted to a city by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458, or other law. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 458.09, subdivision 1, or other law, the city may choose the name of the commission. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 458.10, subdivision 1, or other law, the city may appoint a seven-member commission.

Approved May 23, 1985

## CHAPTER 200 - S.F.No. 1234

An act relating to liquor; permitting the city of St. Paul to issue temporary on-sale wine licenses to nonprofit charitable, religious, or veterans organizations; providing for the applicability of mandatory liability insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.11, subdivision 21.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SAINT PAUL; TEMPORARY WINE LICENSES.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or charter provision to the contrary, and in addition to the number of on-sale intoxicating liquor licenses authorized by law or charter, the Saint Paul city council may issue to bona fide nonprofit charitable, religious, or veterans organizations temporary on-sale wine licenses for periods not to exceed three consecutive days at a fee to be established by said governing body. The licenses shall authorize the sale of wine not exceeding 14 percent alcohol by volume for consumption on the licensed premises only, as described on the approved license application, on the days described in the license, which may be any days of the week.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.11, subdivision 21, is amended to read:

Subd. 21. **LIABILITY INSURANCE.** Every person licensed to sell at retail intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating malt liquor at on-sale or off-sale shall, after August 1, 1983, demonstrate proof of financial responsibility with regard to liability imposed by section 340.95, to the authority issuing the license as a condition of the issuance or renewal of his license, provided this subdivision does not apply to licensees who by affidavit establish that they are on-sale nonintoxicating malt liquor licensees with sales of less than \$10,000 of nonintoxicating malt liquor for the preceding year, or off-sale nonintoxicating malt liquor licensees with sales of less than \$10,000 of nonintoxicating malt liquor licensees with sales of less than \$20,000 of nonintoxicating malt liquor for the

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.